BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

County Fire Station 227 New Build

LOCATION:

180 W. 38th Street, San Bernadino, CA 92405

OWNER:

San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (District)

BID OPENING:

December 16, 2025 at 10:00 a.m.

BIDDER:

Archico Design Build Inc

San Bernardino County
Project and Facilities Management Department
620 S. E Street
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
https://pfm.sbcounty.gov

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications for the scope of work, which is to construct a new building structure for the specific purpose and use as a fully operational fire station in San Bernardino, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Project and Facilities Management Department, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of	Ten Million Seven Hundred Eighty Six Thousand	Dollars
	(\$10,786,000)

Project 10.10.1202

Bid Proposal

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check or surety bond in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically, Ten Million Seven Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Dollars (\$___10,786,000 ________), made payable to the San Bernardino County. The undersigned agrees that in the event of the failure by the undersigned to execute the necessary contract and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, the certified check or surety bond and the money payable thereon shall be, and remain, the property of the District. If the bid is accompanied by a certified or cashier's check, the check shall be deposited by the Project and Facilities Management Department, and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to the undersigned approximately one month after Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through the San Bernardino County Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Project and Facilities Management Department, 620 S. E Street, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 365 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the District the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the District and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the District reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "B" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Project and Facilities Management Department with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the District. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name San Bernardino County, the District, and their officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the District for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the

contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the District within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on District approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former San Bernardino County administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the District determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the District, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the District is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB) IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL-FUELED FLEETS REGULATION COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

This Project is subject to the California Air Resources Board (CARB) approved amendments relating to In-Use Off Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets found at California Code of Regulations Title 13, sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2 (the "Regulations"). The Regulations require a Prime Contractor, bidding on a public works project to be awarded by any public works awarding body, to certify that the Contractors off-road diesel-fueled fleets comply with CARB regulations. Section 2249(b) includes a list of off-road diesel-fueled fleets subject to these regulations. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to verify if their fleet is subject to these regulations.

Contractor is required to obtain and submit Certificates of Reported Compliance from all subcontractors that are listed in the bid submission. Failure to provide Contractor's CARB compliance number may constitute a material irregularity rendering their bid non-responsive and non-responsible, and subject to rejection for non-responsiveness.

No award shall be made to a Contractor that has failed to provide its CARB compliance certificates, unless the Contractor confirms that no equipment subject to the regulation will be used to execute the Contract Work. By submitting a bid, the Bidder hereby certifies that it is aware of the requirements set forth in Sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, Title 13, California Code of Regulations and any successful Bidder and its subcontractors shall comply with sections 2449, 2449.1, 2449.2 of Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations, including by providing Certificate(s) of Reported Compliance for In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable, with its bid.

Contractor shall not enter into a contract with a fleet for which it does not have a valid Certificate of Reported Compliance for the fleet and Contractor's listed subcontractors, if applicable, prior to entering into a new or renewed contract with that fleet. Contractor shall only allow fleets with valid Certificates of Reported Compliance on Contractor's job sites. The Certificates of Reported Compliance received by the Contractor for this Project must be retained for three (3) years after the Project's completion. Upon request by CARB, these records must be provided to CARB within five (5) business days of the request. Between March 1 and June 1 of each year, Contractor must collect new valid Certificates of Reported Compliance for the current compliance year, as defined in Regulation Section 2449(n), from all fleets that have an ongoing contract with the Contractor as of March 1 of that year. Contractor must not write contracts to evade this requirement.

If Contractor discovers that any fleet intending to operate vehicles subject to the Regulation for Contractor does not have a valid Certificate of Reported Compliance, as defined in Regulation section 2449(n), or if Contractor observes any noncompliant vehicles subject to the Regulation on Contractor's job site, then Contractor must report the required information to CARB within the time period contained in in the Regulations.

Upon request by CARB, Contractor must immediately disclose to CARB the name and contact information of each responsible party for all vehicles subject to the Regulation operating at the job site or for Contractor. If applicable, Contractor shall prominently display signage for any project where vehicles subject to the Regulation as provided and within the time period contained in the Regulation.

Situations in which prime contractors or public works awarding bodies, as applicable, are contracting for projects that are considered emergency operations, as defined in section 2449(c)(18), are exempt from the requirements in section 2449(i)(1)-(3), but must still retain records verifying vehicles subject to the regulation that are operating on

the emergency operations project are actually being operated on the project for emergency operations only. These records must include a description of the emergency, the address or a description of the specific location of the emergency, the dates on which the emergency operations were performed, and an attestation by the fleet that the vehicles are operated on the project for emergency operations only.

Contractor shall complete and return the "California Air Resources Board (CARB) In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets Certification of Compliance" form attached hereto as a condition to bidding this Project.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code,

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
1 & E	Millwork & Countertops	Van Nuys	1130272	2000007167	No Carb
Accel	Concrete, Rough Carpentry Drywall & Cement Plaster	Rolling Hills Estates	1023680	1000697280	No Carb
Paradigm	Structural Steel, Metal Fabrication & Metal Decking, Prefab Metal Bldg	Riverside	1094868	1000966697	No Carb
L Johnson	Masonry	Gardena	466670	1000010110	31038

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
Rite Way	Sheet Metal	Fontana	661941	1000001946	No Carb
National Garage Door	Specialty Doors	Rancho Cordova	902465	1000004144	No Carb
Paint Blast	Painting & Wallcovering	Sunset Beach	1084260	1000853906	No Carb

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
JPI	Fire Suppression & Plumbing & Utilities	Murrieta	778930	1000000801	8639
ZLM	Mechanical	Vista	1067769	1000668607	No Carb

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
IBACC	Data/Tele & Fire Alarm	Costa Mesa	1146985	2000010068	No Carb
Westnet	Alert System	Huntington Beach	1115690	1000015976	No Carb
IronClad	Demolition & Grading Excavation	Riverside	954859	1000001508	54994
Inland Empire Landscape	Landscape & Irrigation	San Bernardino	802299	1000019419	263538

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
Mulvhill	Doors & Hardware	Anaheim	931643	1000001515	No Carb
Hour Glass	Glazing	Colton	233292	1000002023	No Carb
Aris	Electrical & Solar System	Burbank	881958	1001122026	No Carb

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the District for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	Location of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
Inland Pacific	Tile	West San Bernardino	780298	1000000911	No Carb
Continental Flooring	Flooring	Rancho Cucamonga	571581	1000002449	No Carb
Fuel Oil System	Fueling	Lathop	793536	1000019828	No Carb

ADDENDA This bid includes	Addendum No	1	dated	11/25/202	5
	Addendum No		dated		

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the District non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the District, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: () Sole Proprietor	
Name of Bidder:Archico Design Build Inc	
Address:	
Santa Ana CA 92705	Phone:714-714-7070
Email:bids@archico.com	
Contractor's License No.: 987122	_ Primary Class: _ B & A
Expiration Date of Contractor's License1/31/2027	
Contractor's DIR Registration #1000049561	
Contractor's California Air Resources Board (CAR) Fueled Fleets Regulation Compliance No.: Subcontra	B) In-Use Off-Road Diesel- actor Certs <u>attac</u> hed
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and	correct.
Authorized Signature:	Title: President
Print Name: Alan Alavi	Date:12/16/2025

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	18/6/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/18/
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate veri to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness	fies only the identity of the individual who signed the document , accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
County of OYange	
On 12/16/2025 before me,	Remon Girgis
personally appeared Alan Alan	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedAlan Alan	Υ
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sign upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	ature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
REMON GIRGIS Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2502054 My Comm. Expires Oct 14, 2028	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public
	IONAL
Completing this information can fraudulent reattachment of this	deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: □ Corporate Officer – Title(s):	Signer's Name:
	□ Corporate Officer – Title(s):
□ Partner - □ Limited □ General	□ Partner - □ Limited □ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	□ Individual □ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
☐ Other:	Signer is Representing:
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:

I am the_	President	of	Archico Desi	gn Build Inc	_, the party mak	ing
the forego	ping bid.					
partnersh not collus other bide colluded, sham bide indirectly, bid price element of bid are trany break thereto, depositor	is not made in the interip, company, association live or sham. The bidder der to put in a false or conspired, connived, or, or to refrain from bidder sought by agreement, of the bidder or of any of the bid price, or of that ue. The bidder has not, acdown thereof, or the corto any corporation, pay, or to any member or not paid, and will not pay,	organ has no sham agreed ing. The communi other t of any directly itents to rtnersh agent f	ization or corport directly or in bid. The bidd with any bid he bidder has hication, or combidder, or to indirectly, thereof, or dividence, to effect to eff	poration. The ndirectly inducted has not of any or any onference with any overhand his association, ectuate a collection indirection.	bid is genuine a ced or solicited directly or indire he else to put i manner, directly h anyone to fix head, profit, or of hes contained in or her bid price tion or data rela organization, lusion or sham	and any ectly n a rost the cost tive bid
partnersh other ent	son executing this decla ip, joint venture, limited ity, hereby represents the this declaration on behalf	liability nat he	company, lin or she has f	nited liability	partnership, or	any
foregoing 12/16	/2025 [date],	t and	r the laws of that this Santa Ana	the State of declaration	is executed	the on city],
Signed: _	ATTE					
Title:	President					

CALIFORNIA JURAT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of OYange Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on (and (2) _____ Name(s) of Signer(s) REMON GIRGIS Notary Public - California proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to Orange County Commission # 2502054 be the person(s) who appeared before me. My Comm. Expires Oct 14, 2028 Signature . Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above OPTIONAL ---Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: _____ Document Date: ______ Number of Pages: _____

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _____

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- 1. Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1) (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.

Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.

Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies
this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided with this form.)
☐ Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road

3. I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Comp	pany Name:// Archico Design	Build Inc		
Signature:	SIN	Title:	President	
Print Name:	Alan Alavi	Date:	12/16/2025	



Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and address)
Archico Design Build Inc.
2010 N Tustin Avenue
Santa Ana, CA 92705

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)
Old Republic Surety Company
P.O. Box 1635
Milwaukee, WI 53201-1635

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
San Bernardino County Fire Protection District
620 S. E Street San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

BOND AMOUNT: Ten Percent of the Total Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
County Fire Station 227 New Build

Project Number, if any: 10.10.1202

Bid Bond No: N/A

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 8th day of December 2025

Archico Design Build Inc.

(Principal)

(Seal)

(Witness)

(Witness)

(Witness)

(Witness)

(Title) Alan Alavi, President Old Republic Surety Company
(Surety)

(Seal)

(Title) Irene Luong

Attorney-in-Fact

AIA Document A310TM – 2010. Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA* Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and international Traaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA* Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on 01/27/2012 07:23:12 under the terms of AIA Documents-on-Demand Toder no. 2008397483, and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior to its completion. (1911)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Orange On DEC 0 8 2025 before me, Thao Nguyen Luu Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal ____, Notary Public, personally appeared ______ Irene Luong Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies). and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the THAO NGUYEN LUU person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2453804 acted, executed the instrument. ky Comm. Expires Jul 18, 2027 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true Witness my hand and official seal. Manhon Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above ---- OPTIONAL -----Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: _____ Document Date: _____ Number of Pages: _____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):_____ ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner RIGHT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here ☐ Other: Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and appoint:

James W. Moilanen, Yung T. Mullick, Irene Luong, Emilie Young, P. Austin Neff, Christine Woolford, Danielle Hanson

Alexander R. Holsheimer, Thao Luu of Mission Viejo, CA

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds, self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, or black lung bonds), as follows:

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a special meeting held on February 18, 1982.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY on February 18,1982.

RESOLVED that, the president, any vice-president or assistant vice president, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary, may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the company to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

- (i) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or
- when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, secretary or assistant secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or
- when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorneys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced by the Power of Attorney issued by the company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the company; and such

signature and sear when so used shall have the same force and	effect as though mandally allix	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPAN		to be signed by its proper officer, and its corporate seal to be
affixed this day of September		
	SURE SURE	OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY
	S CORPORATE CO	1 / /
Karen Cx Harfner	SEAL SEAL	Den Mie
Assistant Secreta	And the second	President
STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WAUKESHA - SS	Sammen and	
On this 24th day of September	2024 personally came b	efore me,Alan Pavlic
		uals and officers of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY
who executed the above instrument, and they each acknowledged the		
they are the said officers of the corporation aforesaid, and that the se	al affixed to the above instrum	ent is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporate seal
and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed	I to the said instrument by the a	authority of the board of directors of said corporation.
		^
	oTAR.	Kathern R. Leanson
*		MANNY IC. LLONSON
	AUBLIC A	Notary Public
	0.00	My Commission Expires: Sentember 28, 2026
		Geptember 28, 2020
CERTIFICATE	(Exp	iration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrumen

I, the undersigned, assistant secretary of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolutions of the board of directors set forth in the Power of Attorney, are now in force.

74 9092



Signed and sealed at the City of Brookfield, WI this

8th

2025

ORSC 22262 (3-06)

, organized under the

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Certificate of Authority

This Is to Certify, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Brookfield, Wisconsin

Old Republic Surety Company

of	Brookfield, Wisconsin	1	, organized under the
laws of	Wisconsin	, sub	ject to its Articles of Incorporation or
other fun	damental organizational docum	ents, is hereby auth	horized to transact within this State,
subject to	all provisions of this Certificate	, the following class	ses of insurance:
	SURETY, LIAB	ILITY and MISC	ELLANEOUS
as such cli	asses are now or may bereatter b	e defined in the Inst	urance Laws of the State of California.
			er hereof now and hereafter being in
			plicable laws and lawful requirements
made und	le <mark>r authority of the la</mark> ws of the Si	ate of California as	long as such laws or requirements are
in effect a	and applicable, and as such laws	and requirements n	now are, or may hereafter be changed
or amend	ed.		
	In '	WITNESS WHEREOF,	effective as of the 14th day
			, 19 90 , I have hereunto set
SAM.	AAA.		official seal to be affixed this 14th
A MEE	Leading by	571	
	ady of	December	, 19 90 .
		1	
3/ 18	A See S	11	BOX NOT M GVALLASONE
			Institution Collegement
		_	TICTORIA S. SIDBURY
999		By	Definity
NOTICÉ:	on with the Secretary of State must	ne accomplished as rec	quired by the California Corporations Code
promptly a	after issuance of this Certificate of A	thority. Failure to do	so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701

and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application

FORM CB-8

therefor and the conditions contained herein.

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ENDINACIONEMONERONEMONEMONEMONEMONEMONEMONEMONEMONEMONEM	191011919191919191919191919191919191919			
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.				
State of California				
County of OYange	^			
On 12/12/2025 before me,	Roman Giraic			
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer			
personally appeared Alm Alam	<u> </u>			
Maria I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	Name(s) of Signer(s)			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that authorized capacity(ios), and that by his/her/their sign upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the	ature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity			
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
	Signature			
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public			
Completing this information can d	deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.			
Description of Attached Document				
Title or Type of Document:				
Document Date:	Number of Pages:			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer – Title(s): Partner – Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):			



Thank you for using FedEx.

DO NOT ATTACH TO SHIPMENT

Tustin, CA 92780 DeviceID: NZJKN-ROSA385

Transaction Record At FedEx Office: 13911 Carroll W.

The following shipment(s) were scanned:

887021485127

San Beanmasino Comby Fire Station 227 New Bulding Bio Bono Drap off.



FedEx Office products and services. Scan here to learn more about

This receipt was created at a self-service kiosk at FedEx. See invoice for shipping charges. Visit us at fedex.com or call 1.800.GoFedEx. See FedEx Service Guide at fedex.com for terms and conditions governing your shipment. Tell us how we did:

fedex.com/welisten

Page 1 of 1

Shipping/Receiving



Dear Customer,

The following is the proof-of-delivery for tracking number: 887021485127

Delivery Information:

Status: Delivered

Signed for by: K.Franklin

Service type: FedEx Standard Overnight

Special Handling: Deliver Weekday

SAN BERNARDINO, CA,

Delivery date: Dec 15, 2025 08:59

Delivered To:

Delivery Location:

Shipping Information:

Tracking number: 887021485127 **Ship Date:** Dec 12, 2025

Weight: 0.5 LB/0.23 KG

Recipient: Shipper:

SAN BERNARDINO, CA, US, Santa Ana, CA, US,

Reference Co Fire Station 227 New Bldg

Purchase Order Project 10.10.1202

FedEx Express proof-of-delivery details appear below; however, no signature is currently available for this shipment. Please check again later for a signature.



State of California California Environmental Protection Agency California Air Resources Board

Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleets Affirmation of Renewable Diesel Use Compliance

MSCD/MSRDB-236 (New 09/2024) Page 1 of 3

This form is provided for the reporting of renewable diesel use for fleets subject to the In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets Regulation. Instructions on how to submit this form and definitions are provided on pages 2-3.

Part I: Fleet Information

	raiti. rieetiii	ioiination		
Check the box to confirm if y	ou are authorized to sul	bmit this form then	Annual Rep	orting Year
complete your information be	elow. I am the:			
X Responsible Official	OR Design	nated Official	2	2025
DOORS Fleet ID Number:		Company/Agency Nan	ue.	
54994		Ironclad General E		a Inc
Name:		Job Title:	<u>-ngmoonin</u>	g, 1110.
Ken Cordeiro		President		
Telephone Number:		Email Address:		
(909) 936-0893		nekcor@gmail.cor	n	
		_		
	Part II: Renewable D	Diesel Requirements		
Check this box to indicate	e that you are compliant	with the renewable diese	l requirement	of this
		99 or R100 renewable die	esel fuel and t	hat you are
retaining documents that	demonstrate your comp	oliance.		
Check this box if you are a rental fleet, which must include language in all rental contracts that the				
recipient of the rented vehicle must comply with the renewable diesel requirements of this regulation.				
AND / OR				
If you are using an exempti		Code Regs., Title 13 § 244	l9.1 subd. (f)(2), (f)(3), and
instructions. Check the app	ropriate box(es) below.			
Exemptions - If Applicable (See instructions for details)				
☐ Section 2449.1(f)(2)(A) ☐ Section 2449.1(f)(2)(B)				
Captive Attai		Clean Technology Fleet	` '	
Y Section (0440 4(\$)(2)(D)	Cootion 2440 4/5/2	(C) (D)	
	2449.1(f)(2)(B) of renewable diesel	Section 2449.1(f)(2) Cold-Temperature Oper		
Onavallability	OI TEHEWADIE GIESEI	Colu-Temperature Oper	auuns	
	Dowt III. Ct			

Part III: Signature

By signing below, I, the Responsible Official or Designated Official, affirm and certify under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that I have used all reasonable diligence in preparing this report, and that I have reviewed this report and the information reported on this form for the off-road fleet indicated above is true, accurate, and complete to the best of my knowledge. By signing below, I agree that I understand that the requirements that must be met in order for this affirmation to be valid are described in California Code of Regulations, title 13, section 2449, subdivisions (g)(2)(D), (h)(10), section 2449.1, subdivision (f), and that these requirements are met. By signing below, I further certify that I have the authority to make this affirmation and certification on behalf of the off-road fleet indicated above.

Responsible Official or Designated Official PIN:	Date:
61482	2025-03-15



VDECS

For information, please see the VDECS User Guide and the VDECS Removal FAQ.

Search Vehicle EIN Search Show All Rows Show Page 1 (50 rows per page, Total 17 rows.)

17 engines are available for VDECS for DOORS ID: 8639

Two-engine vehicles will display 2 rows with the same vehicle information but different engine and VDECS information. Reset Sort* Vehicle Information VDECS Information **Engine Information** Other Old **VDECS** VDECS VDECS Veh **Date** Line Your Eng Eng Date VDECS Eng Serial # Serial Purchase Installed EIN Family Warranty Special Notes Serial # Veh # MY on the hp Name Status New Engine Add/Edit LG4N68 CH4Y33T034986 CH4Y33T034986 1 2022 74 Add/Edit 2 **VU5A65** CLG933FZLPE906390 74933708 2022 232 Add/Edit 3 EW5W69 CDR02005 5gg12170 2006 160 516952 Add/Edit 4 **RL8T49** 23763 49 1997 27.5 PE6068L016649 DW624JZ614630 Add/Edit TM5B93 70 5 2007 180 Add/Edit 6 RG4M66 1FF250GXHEE609344 111 6090HT010 2014 188 1DW644LZKLL707626 PE6068U085783 Add/Edit 7 **HV6H63** 196 2020 249 Add/Edit PG6E95 1T0410LXPKF366206 PE4045U106770 8 181 2019 120 Add/Edit 9 SV4R55 1T0325GMPKJ362370 189 1T0325GMPKJ362370 2019 70 Add/Edit 10 WX5J59 1T0310HLTKF357070 175 PE4045U096674 2019 119 Use Old **VDECS VDECS VDECS** Veh Your Eng Eng Date Date VDECS Line EIN Eng Serial # Family Warranty **Special Notes** Serial Serial # Veh # MY Purchase Installed on the hp Name Status Engine SY8M95 1T0310HLPJF339961 PE4045U080004 Add/Edit 11 167 2018 90 PE4045U065976 Add/Edit 1T0310HLKJF326080 110 12 UF8K97 164 2018 Add/Edit WB7N95 1T0310HLLHF307997 PE4045U049399 119 13 150 2017 Add/Edit 14 TD9E45 1FF250GXJHF610467 159 PE6068U051066 2017 241 Add/Edit 15 NF3C64 1FF250GXVEF609365 112 PE6068U003738 2014 188 Add/Edit 16 BJ3E78 1T0310HLAGF293080 138 PE4045U027570 2015 130

Show vehicles with oldest engines on top.

17

TU4E49 1T0310HLTHF308086

149

Add/Edit

Show Removed VDECS

2017 128

PE4045U049197

Show Data Changing Log

Back to Top | All ARB Contacts | A-Z Index

Hi Lillian,





November 15, 2025

Subject: CARB Compliance Certification - No Off-Road Fleet

Project: Emma Wicker Auditorium Renovation, East Whitter City School District

To Whom It May Concern,

Schmitt Contracting, Inc., a licensed subcontractor in the State of California, hereby certifies that we do **not own, operate, or lease any off-road diesel equipment** subject to the California Air Resources Board (CARB) Off-Road Regulation.

As such:

- We are not required to report a fleet to CARB.
- We comply with all applicable CARB regulations.

This certification is provided in good faith for inclusion with construction bid documents requiring CARB compliance.

Sincerely,

Mike Armas

AIA Document A310™ – 2010

Bid Bond

Bid Bond No: N/A

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
Archico Design Build Inc.
2010 N Tustin Avenue
Santa Ana, CA 92705

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
San Bernardino County Fire Protection District
620 S. E Street San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

BOND AMOUNT: Ten Percent of the Total Amount Bid

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)
Old Republic Surety Company
P.O. Box 1635
Milwaukee, WI 53201-1635

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
County Fire Station 227 New Build

Project Number, if any: 10.10.1202

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 8th

day of December

2025

Smull	Archico Design Build Inc. (Principal)	(Seal)
(Witness)	(Title) Alan Alavi, President Old Republic Surety Company	/
(Witness)	(Surety) Alle	(Seal)
	(Title) Irene Luong Atto	rney-in-Fact

AIA Document A310TM - 2010. Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA^{SE} Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA^{SE} Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was created on 01/27/2012 07:23:12 under the terms of AIA Documents-on-DemandTM order no. 2008/397483, and is not for resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Architects for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced orior to its completion.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Orange DEC 0 8 2025 before me, Thao Nguyen Luu

Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal , Notary Public. personally appeared Irene Luong Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) THAO NGUYEN LUU Notary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. Orange County Commission # 2453804 My Comm. Expires Jul 18, 2027 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Signature Manue Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above - OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: _____ Number of Pages: _____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY, a Wisconsin stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and appoint:

James W. Moilanen, Yung T. Mullick, Irene Luong, Emilie Young, P. Austin Neff, Christine Woolford, Danielle Hanson

Alexander R. Holsheimer, Thao Luu of Mission Vieio, CA

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority for and on behalf of the company as surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds, self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, or black lung bonds), as follows:

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a special meeting held on February 18, 1982.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC SURETY COMPANY on February 18,1982.

RESOLVED that, the president, any vice-president or assistant vice president, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary, may appoint attorneys-in-fact or agents with authority as defined or limited in the instrument evidencing the appointment in each case, for and on behalf of the company to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact or agent and revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

- (i) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or
- (ii) when signed by the president, any vice president or assistant vice president, secretary or assistant secretary, and countersigned and sealed (if a seal be required) by a duly authorized attorney-in-fact or agent; or
- (iii) when duly executed and sealed (if a seal be required) by one or more attorneys-in-fact or agents pursuant to and within the limits of the authority evidenced by the Power of Attorney issued by the company to such person or persons.

RESOLVED FURTHER that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS	0.410-		TY COMPANY has September	s caused these presen	nts to be signe	d by its prope	er officer, and its corpo	orate seal to be
diffico di lo		ay 01	1	SURE SURE	0	LD REPUB	LIC SURETY COMP	ANY
Kau	uCx Hax Assisiant Secreta	fur	"Hannan Hann	SEAL SEBI		Du	Mic President	
STATE OF WISCO	NSIN, COUNTY O	F WAUKESHA - SS	5	Simmer and the second			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
On this	24th day o	f Septembe	er 202	4, personally came	e before me, _		Alan Pavlic	
and	Karen J H	affner					LD REPUBLIC SURE	TY COMPANY
	•	•	•	•		•	, did severally depose	•
	•					•	oration, and that said irectors of said corpor	•
and their aignature	3 as seen onicers w	ere duly allixed ark	2 Subscribed to the	and mandinent by the	e additionty of the	ne board or d	rectors or said corpor	Buon.
				QOTAR _A	_Ko	thrz	R. Pearso	n
				Cor will		U	Notary Public	
				and the second	My Commis	ssion Expires:	September 28	, 2026
CERTIFICATE				(E:	xpiration of not	tary's commis	sion does not invalidat	
· ·	remains in full for	•		•	•		FY that the foregoing directors set forth in	
Allomey, are now	White SURE							
74 9092	SEAL	Signed an	d sealed at the City	of Brookfield, WI this	8th	day of	December	2025
14 3032	7001	annum.	•			Laure	Ochloshus	.)
ORSC 22262 (3-06)	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *					_ /_\WWW.	sis.ant Secreta	

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

Certificate of Authority

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

Old Republic Surety Company

of	Brookfield, Wisc	onsin , organized under the			
laws o	f Wisconsin	, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or			
other ;	fundamental organizational d	locuments, is hereby authorized to transact within this State,			
subject to all provisions of this Certificate, the following classes of insurance:					

SURETY, LIABILITY and MISCELLANEOUS

as such classes are now or may hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

This Certificate is expressly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in full compliance with all, and not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements made under authority of the laws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are in effect and applicable, and as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed or amended.

In Witness Whereof, effective as of the 14th day of December , 19.90, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 14th day of December , 19.90,

Вy

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

FORM CB-2

88 8465

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate ver to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness	ifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document s, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
County of OYange	^
On 12/12/2025 before me,	Roman Prixais
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Alm Alam	<u>i</u>
-	Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory eviden to the within instrument and acknowledged to me tha authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their sign upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed th	ce to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed if he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their ature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity he instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature of Notary Public
	deter alteration of the document or
	form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Signer is Representing:	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer is Representing.	Signer is representing.